## Lisburn Community Fire Company and Lower Allen Fire Co. #1 Raffle Rules

- 1. A limit of 1,750 tickets numbering 0001 to 1750 will be allocated to this raffle.
- 2. Drawings of winning tickets will be done Sept.17, 2022 beginning at approximately 1:00 p.m.
- All tickets and ticket money MUST be returned to either Lower Allen Fire Co. #1 (2233 Gettysburg Rd. Camp Hill, PA 17011) or Lisburn Community Fire Co. (1800 Main St., Mechanicsburg, PA 17055) on or before noon on Sept. 17, 2022.
- 4. Tickets will be sold for \$20.00 each, or 6 for \$100, up to and including the day of the event, if available. All tickets are non-refundable, including if a winner fails a background check. Ticket buyers are solely responsible for lost, stolen or misdirected tickets. Purchase of a raffle ticket is not tax deductible.
- 5. By obtaining a gun raffle ticket, you signify that you have read, understood and willingly agree to comply with all rules set forth.
- 6. By obtaining a gun raffle ticket, you attest that you are a law-abiding citizen of good moral character, may legally possess gun(s) won, intend to use the gun(s) only in a legal and safe manner, and will or have already obtained instruction on the safe use and operation of the gun(s) won.
- 7. You must be at least 18 years old and a legal resident of the United States to obtain a ticket to either the gun raffle or any small games of chance at the event.
- 8. There is no limit to the number of tickets an individual may purchase.
- 9. One chance to win per ticket. Winning tickets will not be returned to the drawing.
- 10. Ticket holders need not be present to win.
- 11. There will be a \$35.00 returned check fee for any returned checks.
- 12. VALID LEGAL IDENTIFICATION AND TICKET ARE BOTH REQUIRED to enter the event.
- 13. Tickets are good for one chance in the gun raffle and food. Buffet will be served from 12-3pm. Only <u>one</u> individual may enter per ticket.
- 14. Meal-only tickets (\$20) may be purchased the day of the event <u>only</u> when accompanied by a raffle ticket holder. Children ages 10 and under may enter and eat without a ticket if accompanied by a ticket holder.
- 15. No pets are permitted on the grounds.
- 16. Persons 21 and older drinking alcohol the day of the event will be issued a wristband. Wristbands must be worn <u>at all times.</u> If you fail to comply, you may not consume alcohol. Underage drinking will not be tolerated; anyone underage consuming alcohol or anyone found providing alcohol to those that are underage will be subject to applicable laws.
- 17. No carry-in alcoholic beverages of any type will be allowed on premises.
- 18. Anyone behaving in a disorderly fashion or failing to obey a lawful order from staff will be asked to leave the premises.
- 19. All guns are new, factory made, standard, over-the-counter guns. No custom calibers or designs are included.
- 20. All guns won are subject to availability through US Coin Boards LLC who reserves the right to make substitutions of equal or greater value if the designated gun is not available for any reason. Any changes will be announced prior to the drawing.
- 21. Neither Lower Allen Fire Co. #1, Lisburn Community Fire Co. nor US Coin Boards LLC make any warranty of firearms. Winners will deal directly with manufacturer if a problem arises.
- 22. Winning ticket numbers and guns won will be posted on the websites of both Lower Allen Fire Co. #1 and Lisburn Community Fire Co. To protect the winner's identity, the winner's name will not be posted.
- 23. Winners will be notified, using the name, address, and phone number on the ticket stub, within 10 days of the raffle. In the event that the ticket holder is unable to be contacted, it is the sole responsibility of the winning ticket holder to contact Lisburn Community Fire Co. at 717-766-3994 or LisburnFire24@gmail.com within 30 days of the raffle.
- 24. Winners may choose between the gun or a listed monetary prize. Regardless of the prize chosen, it must be claimed within 90 days from the raffle. There will be <u>no firearm substitutions</u>. All monetary prizes will be issued via check within 90 days of raffle.
- 25. Winning tickets must be verified by the fire company before winners make contact with Duane Guns Plus. Prizes will be awarded to valid ticket holders <u>only with ID</u>.
- 26. All winners will have ninety (90) days to claim their prize(s) or they forfeit it. ALL GUNS MUST BE CLAIMED AND TRANSFER COMPLETED WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE RAFFLE.
- 27. All guns must be claimed at Duane Guns Plus. Duane Guns Plus will be solely responsible for all transfers, in accordance with all applicable laws.

- 28. Guns are not transferable. The person designated on the ticket must claim the gun. Winners must be at least 18 years old to take possession of a rifle or shotgun, at least 21 years old to take possession of a handgun, and successfully pass applicable background checks.
- 29. Any winner choosing to take a gun prize who is not able to pass the background check will receive a one hundred dollars (\$100.00) check in lieu of gun prize.
- 30. Winners may be required to verify that ownership of the gun(s) won is legal in their state, city or town, prior to taking possession of gun(s) won.
- 31. All winners are responsible for paying any and all fees associated with obtaining the prize(s), to include: taxes, transfer fees, shipping, and/or background checks.
- 32. The value of any guns not claimed will become the property of the Lower Allen Fire Co. #1 and Lisburn Community Fire Co.
- 33. This raffle is void where prohibited.
- 34. All municipal, county, state and federal rules and regulations apply, including those set forth by the Federal Bureau of Alcohol Tobacco and Firearms (BATF). Lisburn Community Fire Co. operates under Cumberland County Small Games of Chance License # 22-034 and Raffle Special Permit # 22-034-1.
- 35. The Lower Allen Fire Co. #1 and Lisburn Community Fire Co. limit any and all liability to the purchase price of ticket obtained.
- 36. The Lower Allen Fire Co. #1 and Lisburn Community Fire Co. or any person, business or organization participating in this drawing assumes <u>NO</u> liability for any claim of injury or any other damages incurred from prizes on this ticket.
- 37. The Lower Allen Fire Co. #1 and Lisburn Community Fire Co. are not responsible for any injuries or accidents that occur during the event.
- 38. Neither The Lower Allen Fire Co. #1 nor Lisburn Community Fire Co. will sell or provide your contact information to any third-party organization.
- 39. All decisions of the Gun Raffle Committee are final. If necessary, during the actual event, decisions will be made by an appointed sub-committee of three members.